

45141-7

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jul 03, 2013, 1:53 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 87745-9

Thurston County Superior Court No. 11-2-01925-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

KENT L. and LINDA DAVIS; JEFFREY and SUSAN TRININ; and  
SUSAN MAYER, derivatively on behalf of OLYMPIA FOOD  
COOPERATIVE,

Appellants/Plaintiffs Below,

v.

GRACE COX; ROCHELLE GAUSE; ERIN GENIA; T.J. JOHNSON;  
JAYNE KASZYNSKI; JACKIE KRZYZEK; JESSICAN LAING; RON  
LAVIGNE; HARRY LEVINE; ERIC MAPES; JOHN NASON; JOHN  
REGAN; ROB RICHARDS; SUZANNE SHAFER; JULIA SOKOLOFF;  
and JOELLEN REINECK WILHELM,

Respondents/Defendants Below.

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

One Union Square  
600 University, 27th Fl.  
Seattle, WA 98101-3143  
(206) 467-1816

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &  
HELGREN PLLC  
Robert M. Sulkin, WSBA No. 15425  
Barbara H. Schuknecht,  
WSBA No. 14106  
Avi J. Lipman, WSBA No. 37661

*Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs  
Below*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. REPLY RE STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. The Board’s Vote Was Unlawful Because Only the  
        Co-op Staff Has Authority to Enact Boycotts..... 3

    B. The Vote Was Unlawful Because the Board Never  
        Addressed the “National Recognition” Requirement ..... 7

III. REPLY RE ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. Standard of Review..... 10

    B. Reversal Is Required Because the Anti-SLAPP  
        Statute Does Not Apply to This Suit..... 11

    C. Reversal Is Required Because the Trial Court Failed  
        to Draw Inferences in Appellants’ Favor..... 13

    D. Corporate Legal Principles Do Not Insulate  
        Respondents ..... 14

        1. The Business Judgment Rule Does Not  
            Apply..... 14

        2. Respondents Did Not Make a  
            “Discretionary” Decision Within Their  
            Official Capacity; They Broke the Rules..... 15

        3. The *Ultra Vires* Doctrine Applies to This  
            Case..... 16

    E. Respondents’ Constitutional Arguments Fail ..... 18

        1. Rulings on Foreign Anti-SLAPP Acts Are  
            Inapposite ..... 18

        2. *Putman v. Wenatchee Medical Center*  
            Cannot Be Limited to Its Facts ..... 20

        3. Respondents’ TEDRA Comparison Fails ..... 21

F.	Appellants Established “Good Cause” for Discovery .....	22
G.	The Court’s Erroneous Evidentiary Rulings Warrant Reversal.....	23
H.	The Sanction and Fee Award Was Improper .....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chem. Bank v. WPPSS</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 (1984).....	17
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	23
<i>Colley v. Chowchilla Nat'l Bank</i> , 200 Cal. 760, 255 P. 188 (1927).....	17
<i>Failor's Pharmacy v. DSHS</i> , 125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994).....	17
<i>Fielder v. Sterling Park Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 2012 WL 6114839 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2012) .....	4, 12
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	10
<i>Haslund v. Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	18
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>In re Wash. Builders Benefit Trust</i> , 173 Wn. App. 34, 293 P.3d 1206 (2013).....	10
<i>Jones v. City of Yakima Police Dept.</i> , 2012 WL 1899228 (E.D. Wash. May 24, 2012).....	2, 12, 19
<i>McCormick v. Dunn &amp; Black, P.S.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 873, 167 P.3d 610 (2007).....	14
<i>Melzer v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 934 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	14
<i>N. Am. Expositions Co. Ltd. P'ship v. Corcoran</i> , 452 Mass. 852, 898 N.E.2d 831 (2009).....	13

<i>Nexus v. Swift</i> , 785 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. App. 2010).....	20
<i>Nopson v. City of Seattle</i> , 33 Wn.2d 772, 207 P.2d 674 (1949).....	19
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Medical Center</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 226, 654 P.2d 673 (1982).....	10
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	15
<i>Scott v. Trans-System, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 701, 64 P.3d 1 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Shinn v. Thrust IV, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 827, 786 P.2d 285 (1990).....	15
<i>Snohomish County Fire Dist. No. 1 v. Snohomish County</i> , 128 Wn. App. 418, 115 P.3d 1057 (2005).....	24
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 125 Wn.2d 173, 883 P.2d 303 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 168 Wn.2d 632, 229 P.3d 729 (2010).....	16
<i>Sycamore Ridge Apts., LLC v. Naumann</i> , 157 Cal. App. 4th 1385, 69 Cal. Rptr. 3d 561 (2007).....	4
<i>Walters v. Center Elec., Inc.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 322, 506 P.2d 883 (1973).....	25
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1122, 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 385 (2003).....	12
<i>Wendel v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 27 Wash. 121, 67 P. 576 (1902).....	17

<i>Wilcox v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. App. 4th 809, 33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446 (1994).....	13
---	----

**Constitutions**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	13
WASH. CONST. ART. I §4 .....	13

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.264 .....	14, 15, 16
RCW 4.24.525 .....	passim
RCW 7.70.150 .....	20, 21
RCW 11.96A.090.....	21
RCW 11.96A.115.....	21
RCW 23B.07.400.....	2, 13, 25
RCW 24.03.040 .....	2, 13, 25
Minn. Stat. § 554.01 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 554.02.....	19

**Other Authorities**

18B AM. JUR. 2D <i>Corporations</i> § 1735 (2013) .....	17
---	----

**Rules**

CR 12 .....	20, 24
CR 23.1 .....	2, 13
CR 23.2 .....	2, 13

CR 26 .....	10
CR 30 .....	21
CR 31 .....	21
CR 33 .....	21
CR 34 .....	21
CR 36 .....	21
CR 56 .....	20, 23
CR 59 .....	11
CR 81 .....	21
